
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Programs, Projects, and Operations Subcommittee  
FROM:  Eric Williams, Natural Resources Planner 
DATE:  January 7, 2021 
SUBJECT: Platte River Bridge Trail Project 
  Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Schemmer 
 
The District is acting as the lead agency according to an Interlocal Agreement with Bellevue, 
Plattsmouth, Lower Platte South NRD, Sarpy County, Cass County, and working in 
collaboration with the Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT), and the Metropolitan 
Area Planning Agency (MAPA) to design and construct this project. The trail and bridge will 
run parallel to US Highway 34/75 over the Platte River, see the attached map. 
 
In January 2019, the District entered into a Program Agreement with NDOT for this project, 
and Schemmer was selected as the design consultant for the project. District staff have 
worked with Schemmer, local partner agencies, and NDOT on design work related to the 
pedestrian bridge features, trail connections, and related services. During functional design, a 
previously unknown existing detention basin along the south bank of the Platte River was 
identified. In order to maintain the previous obligations related to stormwater management 
from the bridge, the scope of the contract for the trail needs to be modified to include 
additional hours and fee related to design of updates to the detention basin. 
 
Additional scope related to scenic overlooks along the bridge structure was also identified, 
and the Consultant Work Order (CWO, see attached) includes a description and fee related to 
the additional hours on that part of the project. NDOT has provided the attached Resolution 
verifying the approval of the Supplemental Agreement. 
 
Work on these additional design items will begin in early 2021 and will be completed along 
the same timeline as the original project with expected completion during the second half of 
2021. Additional costs for this work are $14,829.19 bringing the total project design costs for 
this agreement will to $243,365.82. 
 
 

• Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board of 
Directors that Board adopt the Resolution provided by NDOT authorizing the 
General Manager to execute a Supplemental Agreement between the District and 
Schemmer Associates for the Platte River Bridge Trail project, with cost not to 
exceed $14,829.19, subject to changes deemed necessary by the General Manager 
and approval as to form by District Legal Counsel. 



Sarpy County GIS

Suite 1130

6,370

Distance

Attachment 1, US Highway 34 Bike and Walking Trail

4,8001:

Feet

4000

Legend

200 800 1200

Location

maps.sarpy.com

1210 Golden Gate Dr.

Papillion, NE 68046

This  product  is  for  informational  purposes  and
may not have  been prepared for, or  be  suitable
for  legal,  engineering,  or  surveying  purposes.
Users  of  this  information  should  review  or
consult  the  source  records  and  information
sources  to  ascertain  the  usability  of  the
information.

ALLIED ROAD

BEACH ROAD

U
S 

H
W

Y 
34

 / 
75

Project location
shown in green



Agreement No. BK1928-001 
Ef fective (NTP) Date 12/16/2020 
Supplement Amount $14,829.19 

Total Agreement Amount C+FF $243,365.82    

T-AGR-1&2S2 (rev 10-31-2018) Page 1 of  3 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 

 
  
 
 
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NRD 
SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES 
PROJECT NO. MAPA-77(62) 
CONTROL NO. 22770 
PLATTE RIVER BRIDGE TRAIL 
 
 THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is between the Papio-Missouri River NRD 

("LPA") and Schemmer Associates ("Consultant”), collectively referred to as the “Parties”. 

 WHEREAS, Consultant and LPA entered into an agreement ("Original Agreement") 
executed by LPA on August 1, 2019 for Consultant to provide preliminary engineering services 

for LPA’s project, and 

 WHEREAS, it is necessary that services as outlined in Exhibit “A” be added under this 
Supplemental Agreement, and 

 WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase Consultant's compensation by this Supplemental 

Agreement for the additional work necessary to complete the services under this Agreement, 
and 

WHEREAS, LPA desires that this project be developed and constructed under the 
designation of Project No. MAPA-77(62) and formally authorizes the signing of this Agreement, 

as evidenced by the Resolution of LPA dated __________ day of ____________________, 

20___, attached as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by this reference. 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts and mutual promises, the Parties 

agree as follows: 

SECTION 1.  SCOPE OF SERVICES 
Consultant will perform the additional work as set out in Exhibit “A”, Consultant Work Order, 
Scope of Services and Consultant’s Fee Proposal, attached and incorporated herein by this 

reference.  

SECTION 2.  NOTICE TO PROCEED AND COMPLETION 
2.1 LPA, or State on behalf of LPA, issued Consultant a written Notice-to-Proceed on 

December 16, 2020.  Any work or services performed by Consultant on the project prior 
to the date specified in the written Notice-to-Proceed is not eligible for reimbursement. 

2.2 Consultant will complete all work stipulated in the Original Agreement and this 

Supplemental Agreement by September 29, 2022.   

SECTION 3.  FEES AND PAYMENTS 
Section 2 in Exhibit “B” of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit 

“A” and as shown below. 
  

 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – SUPPLEMENT 

Project No. MAPA-77(62) Page 2 of  3 
Control No. 22770  Agreement No. BK1928-001 

Previous 
Amount* 

 This 
Supplement 

Amount 

 Amended 
Agreement 

Amount 

 

$71,185.78   0 $  4,752.32  $75,938.10 For actual direct labor costs 
$  131,837.15 0 $  8,373.59  $140,210.74 For indirect labor costs & direct expenses 

$  25,513.70 0 $  1,703.28  $27,216.98 For a fixed fee for profit 
$228,536.63  $14,829.19  $243,365.82 Total agreement amount 

*includes all prior supplements  

SECTION 4. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

Documents submitted to LPA, including invoices, supporting documentation, and other 
information are subject to disclosure by LPA under the Nebraska Public Records Act found at 

Neb.Rev.Stat. § 84-712 et.seq.  Accordingly, Consultant shall redact or not submit to LPA 

information that is confidential, including, but not limited to, f inancial information such as social 

security numbers, tax ID numbers, or bank account numbers.  Consultant understands that LPA 
does not have sufficient resources to review and redact confidential information submitted by 

Consultant.  If such confidential information is submitted, Consultant shall have no right of action 

of any kind against LPA for the disclosure of such information.  

SECTION 5.  CONSULTANT CERTIFICATION AND REAFFIRMATION 
The undersigned duly authorized representative of Consultant, by signing this Supplemental 

Agreement, hereby reaffirms, under penalty of law, the truth of the certifications set out in the 
Original Agreement and all Supplements thereto, including this Supplement. Further, Consultant 

has a duty to inform LPA of any material changes in the accuracy of all assertions set out in the 

Original Agreement and all Supplements thereto. 

SECTION 6.  CERTIFICATION BY LPA 
By signing this Supplemental Agreement, I do hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, 
Consultant or its representative has not been required, directly or indirectly as an express or 

implied condition in connection with obtaining or carrying out this agreement to:  

 (a) employ or retain, or agree to employ or retain, any firm or person, or 
 (b) pay or agree to pay to any firm, person, or organization, any fee, contribution, 

donation, or consideration of any kind. 

 I acknowledge that this certif ication is to be furnished to the FHWA, upon their request, 

in connection with this agreement involving participation of Federal-Aid highway funds and is 
subject to applicable state and federal laws, both criminal and civil. 

SECTION 7.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT 
The Original Agreement, any and all other previous supplements thereto, and this Supplemental 

Agreement, constitute the entire agreement (“The Agreement”) between the Parties.  The 

Agreement supersedes any and all other previous communications, representations, or other 
understandings, either oral or written; all terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and all 

previous supplements thereto, to the extent not superseded, remain in full force and effect, and 

are incorporated herein as if set forth in their entirety.  



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – SUPPLEMENT 

Project No. MAPA-77(62) Page 3 of  3 
Control No. 22770  Agreement No. BK1928-001 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this Supplemental Agreement 
pursuant to lawful authority as of the date signed by each party.  Further, the Parties, by signing 

this Supplemental Agreement, attest and affirm the truth of each and every certif ication and 

representation set out herein.  
 
EXECUTED by the Consultant this _________ day of ___________________, 20____. 
 
      SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES 
      Stephen D. Kathol 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      President 
 
 
 
  
STATE OF NEBRASKA) 
      )ss. 
DOUGLAS COUNTY    ) 

 
 
 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this ______ day of __________, 20____. 
 
 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       Notary Public  
 
 
 
 EXECUTED by LPA this _______ day of __________________, 20____. 
 
       PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NRD 
       John Winkler 
 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
       General Manager 
 
 
 
 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ______day of _______________, 20____. 
 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
       Clerk 
 

STATE OF NEBRASKA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  
Form of Agreement Approved for 
   Federal Funding Eligibility: 
 

 
       ________________________________ 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
       Date 
 
 



Exhibit "A" 
Page 1 of 8



Exhibit "A" 
Page 2 of 8



Exhibit "A" 
Page 3 of 8



Exhibit "A" 
Page 4 of 8



Exhibit "A" 
Page 5 of 8



Exhibit "A" 
Page 6 of 8



Exhibit "A" 
Page 7 of 8



Exhibit "A" 
Page 8 of 8



  Exhibit “B”   

RESOLUTION 
 PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT – BK1928 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 
 

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NRD 

Resolution No. ___________ 

Whereas:  Papio-Missouri River NRD and Schemmer Associates have previously executed a 
preliminary engineering services agreement for a transportation project for which the Local 
Public Agency (LPA) would like to obtain Federal funds; 

Whereas:  Papio-Missouri River NRD understands that it must continue to strictly follow all 
Federal, State and local laws, rules, regulations, policies and guidelines applicable to the 
funding of this Federal-aid project; and 
Whereas:  Papio-Missouri River NRD and Schemmer Associates wish to enter into a 
supplemental preliminary engineering services agreement setting out modifications and/or 
additional duties and/or funding responsibilities for the Federal-aid project. 

Be It Resolved:  by the Board of Papio-Missouri River NRD, Nebraska that: 
John Winkler, General Manager of the Papio-Missouri River NRD, is hereby authorized to sign 
the attached preliminary engineering services Supplemental Agreement No.1 between Papio-
Missouri River NRD and Schemmer Associates.     
Papio-Missouri River NRD is committed to providing local funds for the project as required by 
the Project Program Agreement and any Supplemental Project Agreements. 
 
NDOT Project Number:  MAPA-77(62) 

NDOT Control Number:  22770 
NDOT Project Description:  Platte River Bridge Trail   
 

Adopted this _______ day of ______________, 20____ at  _________________ Nebraska. 
                                                      

The Board of Papio-Missouri River NRD, Nebraska: 

______________________________________ ______________________________________ 

______________________________________ ______________________________________ 

______________________________________ ______________________________________ 

                                                                            ______________________________________ 

                                                                                   

 
                                             Board Member___________________________________ 
                                             Moved the adoption of said resolution   
                                             Member _____________________________ Seconded the Motion 
                                             Roll Call: ______Yes ______No ______ Abstained ______ Absent 
                                             Resolution adopted, signed and billed as adopted 
 

Attest: 

 

_______________________________________________ 
Signature 


	PRBT Amendment Attachments.pdf
	22770 PE Suppl 1 Agmt
	22770 PE Suppl 1 Ex A
	22770 PE Suppl 1 resolution




